to similarly titled measures used by other entities. Further, this measure should not be considered as an
alternative for operating cash flow as presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance
with IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. It is simply a calculation of the two above mentioned
non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA and similar measures are used by different companies for differing purposes and are
often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies. You should exercise caution
in comparing Adjusted EBITDA as reported by us to Adjusted EBITDA of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA
as presented herein differs from the definition of “Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA” for purposes of any of
the indebtedness of the Altice France Holding Restricted Group. The financial information presented in
this press release, including but not limited to the quarterly and annual financial information, pro forma
financial information as well as Adjusted EBITDA and OpFCF, is unaudited.

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, unless otherwise stated, and
any year over year comparisons are for the quarter ended June 30, 2024.

8

Summary Pro Forma Financial Information

Quarter ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024

In € million Q2-24 Q2-25 Q2-25
Growth YoY

   Fixed 678 636 -6.2%
   Mobile  910 807 -11.3%
   Residential service 1,588 1,444 -9.1%
   Equipment 137 118 -14.4%
   Total residential  1,726 1,561 -9.5%
   Business services  790 727 -8.0%
Total revenue 2,515 2,288 -9.1%

EBITDA 898 801 -10.8%
  Margin (%)  35.7% 35.0%

Accrued Capex 496 378 -23.8%

EBITDA - accrued Capex 402 423 +5.1%

Key Performance Indicators

Quarter ended June 30, 2025

000’s unless stated otherwise   Q2-25

Fibre homes passed   41,149

Total fibre customers   5,271
Total fixed customers   6,109

Total mobile subscribers  19,312

Notes to Key Performance Indicators table
(1) Fibre unique customers represent the number of end users who subscribed for one or more of our fibre / cable-based services (including pay

television, broadband or telephony), without regard to how many services to which the end user subscribed. Fibre customer base for France
includes FTTH, FTTB and 4G Box customers and excludes white-label wholesale customers.

(2) Total mobile subscribers are equal to the net number of lines or SIM cards activated on the mobile network, includes 4G dongle subscribers and

[…]

2 New HoldCo Debt to reflect USD equivalent coupon to target EUR 9.125% rate.
3 €862 million liquidity includes €862 million of cash. RCF is fully drawn as part of the agreement with creditors of Altice France and Altice France
Holding.
4 Net debt is presented pro forma for the Transaction (as referenced on page 1 of this press release). Pro forma post Transaction cash balance of €0.86
billion reflects a pre Transaction cash balance of €2.67 billion, pro forma for RCF draw up to the maximum amount, deferred proceeds related to the
sale of La Poste Telecom (€0.15 billion), total cash consideration and cash premium paid to creditors of Altice France S.A. of €1.78 billion and total cash
consideration and cash premium paid to creditors of Altice France Holding S.A. of €0.20 billion.
5 See “cash reconciliation” on page 11 of this press release for a bridge between actual cash presented in the Special Purpose Financial Statements and
actual cash presented in this press release.

Actual5 Capital Structure   Pro Forma4 Capital Structure

 Amount
(LC, millions)

Actual
(€m)

Coupon
/ Margin

Maturity  Amount
(LC, millions)

Pro Forma
(€m)

Coupon
/ Margin

Maturity

SSN EUR 350 350 11.500% 2027   EUR  270  270 12.875% 2029
SSN  USD 1,750  1,488 8.125% 2027   USD  1,348  1,146 9.500% 2029
SSN  EUR 1,000  1,000 5.875% 2027   EUR  770  770 7.250% 2029
SSN  EUR 1,000  1,000 3.375% 2028   EUR  770  770 4.750% 2030
SSN  USD 1,100  935 5.500% 2028   USD  847  720 6.875% 2030
SSN  EUR 500  500 4.125% 2029   EUR  385  385 5.500% 2031
SSN  USD 475  404 5.125% 2029   USD  366  311 6.500% 2031
SSN  USD 2,500  2,125 5.125% 2029   USD  1,925  1,637 6.500% 2032
SSN  EUR 400  400 4.000% 2029   EUR  308  308 5.375% 2032
SSN  USD 2,000  1,700 5.500% 2029   USD  1,540  1,309 6.875% 2032
SSN  EUR 800  800 4.250% 2029   EUR  616  616 5.625% 2032
TLB  EUR 202  202 E+3.00% 2025   EUR  156  156 E+4.375% 2028
TLB  USD 347  295 L+2.75% 2025   USD  267  227 S+4.125% 2028
TLB  USD 538  457 L+3.6875% 2026   USD  414  352 S+5.0625% 2028
TLB  EUR 242  242 E+3.00% 2026   EUR  187  187 E+4.375% 2028
TLB  USD 571 486 L+4.00% 2026   USD  440  374 S+5.375% 2029
TLB  EUR 1,687 1,687 E+5.50% 2028   EUR  1,306  1,299 E+6.875% 2031
TLB  USD 4,194 3,565 S+5.50% 2028   USD  3,230  2,745 S+6.875% 2031
Drawn RCF  EUR 1,030  1,030 E+3.25% 2026/2028   Drawn RCF  1,201 E+3.25% 2030
Drawn RCF  EUR 143  143 E+4.25% 2026
Other debt  - 27 - -   27
Swap adj. - 1,058 - -   951
Secured debt   19,895   15,762
SN   EUR 1,317  1,317 8.000% 2027   EUR  263  263 9.125% 2033
SN  USD 1,562  1,328 10.500% 2027   USD  312  266 11.625% 2033
SN  EUR 500  500 4.000% 2028   EUR  100  100 9.125% 2033
SN  USD 1,100  935 6.000% 2028   USD  220  187 11.625% 2033
Swap adj. - 98 - -  - 98 - -
Gross debt   24,073   16,676
Total cash  -2,666   -862

Net debt  21,407   15,813

11

Reconciliation to Swap Adjusted Debt as of June 30, 2025

In € million
 Actual Pro Forma1
Total debenture and loans from financial institutions  22,744
 Value of debenture and loans from financial institutions in foreign currency converted at closing FX rate  -11,781
 Value of debenture and loans from financial institutions in foreign currency converted at hedged rate  12,937
 Transaction costs  145
Total swap adjusted value of debenture and loans from financial institutions 24,045 16,648
 Overdraft  6 6
 Other debt and leases  22 22
Gross debt consolidated 24,073 16,676
Cash -2,666 -862
Net debt consolidated 21,407 15,813